
Student Activity Fee Committee 
Meeting Minutes 

460 Student Center West  
February 21, 2020 

 
In attendance: Michael Sanseviro, Chair and Hamza Rahman, Vice Chair. Voting student 
members: Fatoumata Fofana, Peter Minetos, Jessica Siemer and Daniel Varitek. Non-student 
voting members: Renee Bazemore.  Alternate voting student members: Jazmin Mejia and 
Rahmah Ibrahim.  Ex officio: Latisha Barnes, Beth Jones and Shantavia Reid-Stroud.   
 
Not in attendance: Voting student members: Ayani Simpson and Ashleigh Staine.  Non-Student 
voting members: Kristina Clement.  Ex officio: Chip Hill.     
 
The Student Activity Fee Committee met on February 21, 2020 at 2:00 p.m. 460 Student Center  
West and took the following actions:   
 

I. Approval of Minutes 
 
Jessica Siemer moved to approve the minutes.  The motion was seconded by Fatoumata 
Fofana.   With no objections the minutes were approved.  
 

II. FY 2021 Atlanta Campus Wide – Deliberations and Final Vote  
 

Atlanta Campus Wide Fee Council did not fund the following student organizations due to 
no submission of FY2021 budget application request.   
 

• Phi Beta Sigma Fraternity  
  

The committee made the following allocation amendments by deliberation as follows:   
 

• Decrease/Increase the average allocations for the following organizations 

(Amendment 1):  

Decrease Arts & Crafts Club by $250 to $670 
  Decrease Beard Gang by $675 to $2,000 
  Decrease Chess Club by $58 to $860 
  Decrease CLOUT by $561 to $3,127 
  Decrease Delta Sigma Theta by $91 to $4,098 
  Decrease Lambda Theta Phi by $1,135 to $3,250 
  Decrease Omega Phi Beta by $28 by to $1,820 
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Decrease Realize by $1,238 to $500 
Decrease Phi Beta Fraternity by $3,413 to $0 
Decrease HER Campus by $20 to $320 
Decrease TRIO Student Ambassadors by $25 to $1,200 

  Decrease TRIO SSS ATL by $785 to $1,220 
 Increase Big Brothers Big Sisters by $125 to $1,500 
 Increase Graduate Student Alliance by $177 to $5,170 
 Increase Hands on Atlanta by $462 to $2,600 
 Increase Iota Phi Theta by $1,500 to $3,434 
 Increase Panther Breakaway by $1,781 to $11,089 
 Increase Panthers Vote by $507 to $4,000 
 Increase PEACE Club by $356 to $2,000 
 Increase PERIOD @ GSU by $125 to $500 
 Increase Redeemed Gospel Choir by $106 to $1,525 
 Increase Sigma Gamma Rho by $375 to $1,600 
 Increase Saint Jude by $375 to $2,400 
 Increase Student Alumni Association by $2,605 to $7,180 
 Increase Theta Nu Xi by $225 to $950 

   
• Decrease Lambda Theta Phi by $500 to $2,750 (Amendment 2) 

Increase Graduate Student Alliance by $1,330 to $6,500 
  Increase Iota Phi Theta by $50 to $3,484 
  Increase Panther Breakaway by $62 to $11,151 
  Increase Student Alumni Association by $123 to $7,303 
 

• Decrease Panther Breakaway by $47 to $11,104 (Amendment 3) 
Decrease Student Alumni Association by $3 to $7,300 

• Increase Panther Breakaway by $91 to $11,195 (Amendment 4) 
 
Renee Bazemore moved to approve the Atlanta Campus Wide final allocations as 
amended.  The motion was seconded by Rahmah Ibrahim and approved by the following 
roll call vote (Attachment 1): Yes:7/ No: 0/Abstain:0 
Renee Bazemore – Yes    
Fatoumata Fofana – Yes 
Jessica Siemer – Yes 
Daniel Varitek – Yes 
Jazmin Mejia – Yes 
Peter Minetos – Yes 
Rahmah Ibrahim – Yes 
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The final FY2021 budget allocations for the Atlanta Campus Wide Fee Council student 
organizations are as follows: 
 

Alpha Phi Omega   $           2,511  
Arts & Crafts Club (NEW)  $              670  
Beard Gang  $           2,000  
Big Brothers, Big Sisters   $           1,500  
CASA Ambassadors (NEW)  $           3,174  
Chess Club (NEW)  $              860  
Crafting Leaders of Universities Today (CLOUT)   $           3,127  
Crowns Without Boundaries (NEW)  $              430  
Delta Sigma Theta Sorority  $           4,098  
Global Peace Youth   $           6,232  
Graduate Student Alliance  $           6,500  
Hands on Atlanta GSU   $           2,600  
HER Campus   $              320  
Iota Phi Theta Fraternity   $           3,484  
Lambda Theta Alpha Latin Sorority  $           6,275  
Lambda Theta Phi Latin Fraternity  $           2,750  
Lambda Upsilon Lambda Fraternity   $           4,325  
Omega Phi Beta Sorority  $           1,820  
Pads for Princesses  $              463  
Panther Breakaway  $         11,195  
Panther Hackers (NEW)  $           4,875  
Panthers Vote (formerly Vote Everywhere)  $           4,000  
People for the End of Animal Cruelty & Exploitation 
(PEACE)  $           2,000  
Period @ GSU (NEW)  $              500  
Phi Beta Sigma   $                   -  
Quiet Storm Mentorship  $           1,631  
Realize (NEW)  $              500  
Red Cross Club  $           2,723  
Redeemed Gospel Choir  $           1,525  
Saint Jude Collegiate Event  $           2,400  
Sigma Gamma Rho Sorority  $           1,600  
Sigma Lambda Upsilon Sorority   $           4,718  
Student Alumni Association  $           7,300  
Student Support Services (SSS) Trio Ambassadors   $           1,200  
Theta Nu Xi Multicultural Sorority  $              950  
Triathlon Club  $           3,161  
TRIO Student Support Services Atlanta  $           1,220  

 
The meeting adjourned at 4:55 pm. 



Account FY2020 FY2021
Page Name Final Final 

Number Allocation Allocation Amd 1 Amd 2 Amd 3 Amd 4 Amd 5 Amd 6 Amd 7
1 Alpha Phi Omega 2,120$        2,511$             
13 Arts & Crafts Club (NEW) -$  670$  -$250
25 Beard Gang -$  2,000$             -$675
37 Big Brothers, Big Sisters 1,201$        1,500$             $125
49 CASA Ambassadors (NEW) -$  3,174$             
61 Chess Club (NEW) -$  860$  -$58
72 Crafting Leaders of Universities Today (CLOUT) 3,127$        3,127$             -$561
87 Crowns Without Boundaries (NEW) -$  430$  
99 Delta Sigma Theta Sorority 4,098$        4,098$             -$91

112 Global Peace Youth -$  6,232$             
123 Graduate Student Alliance 5,170$        6,500$             $177 $1,330
136 Hands on Atlanta GSU -$  2,600$             $462
147 HER Campus -$  320$  -$20
158 Iota Phi Theta Fraternity 3,484$        3,484$             $1,500 $50
168 Lambda Theta Alpha Latin Sorority 5,005$        6,275$             
182 Lambda Theta Phi Latin Fraternity 3,941$        2,750$             -$1,135 -$500
196 Lambda Upsilon Lambda Fraternity -$  4,325$             
208 Omega Phi Beta Sorority 1,820$        1,820$             -$28
220 Pads for Princesses 577$           463$  
232 Panther Breakaway 11,089$      11,195$           $1,781 $62 -$47 $91
244 Panther Hackers (NEW) -$  4,875$             
255 Panthers Vote (formerly Vote Everywhere) 2,870$        4,000$             $507
268 People for the End of Animal Cruelty & Exploitation (PEACE) 1,377$        2,000$             $356
281 Period @ GSU (NEW) -$  500$  $125
292 Phi Beta Sigma 3,551$        -$  -$3,413
301 Quiet Storm Mentorship 1,455$        1,631$             
311 Realize (NEW) -$  500$  -$1,238
322 Red Cross Club 2,405$        2,723$             
333 Redeemed Gospel Choir -$  1,525$             $106
344 Saint Jude Collegiate Event -$  2,400$             $375
355 Sigma Gamma Rho Sorority 3,484$        1,600$             $375
366 Sigma Lambda Upsilon Sorority 4,471$        4,718$             
378 Student Alumni Association 11,980$      7,300$             $2,605 $123 -$3
388 Student Support Services (SSS) Trio Ambassadors 1,198$        1,200$             -$25
399 Theta Nu Xi Multicultural Sorority 1,713$        950$  $225
411 Triathlon Club 2,841$        3,161$             
423 TRIO Student Support Services Atlanta 1,220$        1,220$             -$785

TOTALS 80,197$      $104,633 $440 $1,065 -$50 $91 $0 $0 $0
Atlanta Campus Wide FY 2021 Allocation $104,633 $104,633 $104,633 $104,633 $104,633 $104,633 $104,633 $104,633
(Over)/Under Budget $0 $104,193 $103,568 $104,683 $104,542 $104,633 $104,633 $104,633

Pass 
Fail 

Atlanta Campus Wide Allocations for Fiscal Year 2021
Final Voting Spreadsheet

February 21, 2020

II. FY 2021 Atlanta Campus Wide - Deliberations & Final Vote: SAFC Meeting 02/21/20 Attachment 1
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